
 

 
 

People and Health Overview Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 29 October 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Beryl Ezzard (Chair), Will Chakawhata (Vice-Chair), Jindy Atwal, Louise Bown, 
Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Cathy Lugg, Steve Murcer, Jon Orrell and Andy Todd 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224185 - george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration.  
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024.  

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the 
public who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset 
Council area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 
statement for each meeting.  You are welcome to attend the 
meeting in person or via Microsoft Teams to read out your question 
and to receive the response.   If you submit a statement for the 
committee this will be
[...]
mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full 
to george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Thursday, 24 
October 2024.  
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 
 

6.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7.   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 
 

11 - 46 

 To consider the report by the Service Manager for Housing Standards. 
 

 

8.   FAMILIES FIRST FOR CHILDREN PATHFINDER PROGRESS 
UPDATE 
 

47 - 76 

 To consider the report by the Executive Director People – Children. 
 

 

9.   DORSET SACRE COMMON AGREED SYLLABUS 
 

77 - 180 

 To consider the report by the Education Challenge Lead. 
 

 

10.   COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET'S FORWARD 
PLAN 
 

181 - 
208 

 To consider the Committee's Work Programme and the Cabinet 
Forward Plan. 
 

 

11.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:george.dare@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 23 JULY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Beryl Ezzard (Chair), Will Chakawhata (Vice-Chair), Jindy Atwal, 
Louise Bown, Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Cathy Lugg, Steve Murcer and Andy Todd 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Jon Orrell 
 
Also present: Cllr Ryan Holloway, Cllr Jane Somper and Cllr Gill Taylor 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Clare Sutton 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director for Housing), George Dare (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), Amanda Davis (Corporate Director for Education and Learning), Paul 
Dempsey (Corporate Director - Care & Protection), Julia Ingram (Corporate Director for 
Adult Social Care Operations), Laura Cornette (Business Partner - Communities and 
Partnerships), Andy Frost (Service Manager for Community Safety), Jennifer Lowis 
(Head of Strategic Communications and Engagement), Chris Matthews (Head of 
Human Resources), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer), James Palfreman-Kay 
(Equality, Diveristy & Inclusion Officer) and Sarah Perrett (Commissioning Manager - 
Micro Provider & Voluntary Sector Development) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Mark Tyson (Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning & Improvement) and Karen 
Stephens (Interim Head of Service - Market Relationships, Major Contracts, and Over 
65's) 

 
11.   Apologies 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Jon Orrell. 
 
 

12.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 
 

14.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

15.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 
 

16.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

17.   Committee's Work Programme and Executive Forward Plans 
 
The Committee noted its work programme and the executive forward plans. 
 
There were no items scheduled for the meeting on 24 September, so this meeting 
would be cancelled if no items were identified for the meeting. 
 
Members suggested that Cabinet Members were contacted to ensure that the 
committee had involvement in any developing policy. They also suggested that 
there were opportunities to learn more about the Dorset Centre of Excellence. 
 
 

18.   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan 
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Development and Transformation introduced 
the report. He stated that the council had statutory duties for Equality, Diversity, 
and Inclusion (EDI). Uses for the strategy and action plan included making 
services accessible for all and celebrating the diversity of Dorset. The Equality, 
Diversity, and Inclusion Officer explained the content of the strategy and that 
progress would be monitored by the EDI Strategic Board. 
 
Members discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 
 

• There were 134 tasks in the action plan. Some of the main tasks may get 
lost in the volume of work so there was a need to focus on the tasks which 
would have the most impact. 

• Some of the tasks were requirements in the Local Government Association 
framework. 

• There could be SMART targets for the 9 top level priorities.  

• It was important that people are aware of unconscious bias. 

• Local protected characterises could be recognised, however the impact of 
this needed to be seen. An example was defining rural isolation as a local 
protected characteristic. Officers stated that impacts were included in 
Equalities Impact Assessments and defining the local protected 
characteristics would enable more informed decisions to be made.  

• The Dorset Council transgender inclusion policy would be informed by best 
practice which was shared with employees for feedback. It would be 
reviewed by the EDI Strategic Board and trade unions, ahead of the Senior 
Leadership Team. 

Page 6



3 

• There were 18 outstanding actions in the previous action plan, these would 
be included as actions in the new action plan.  

• There were red, amber, and green (RAG) ratings in the action plan, these 
should be changed to metrics which would enable the monitoring of 
progress. 

• In relation to comments about an action on staff experience and South-
West Inclusion Strategy, these would be looked at for the Cabinet report. 

 
In relation to the council’s employee wellbeing support, the head of Human 
Resources confirmed that there would be a review of the wellbeing support to 
ensure there was good value for money and impact from the support. There was 
potential for procurement of an employee assistance programme that makes 
access to these services easier for employees. 
 
Officers confirmed that suggestions from the committee for the strategy and action 
plan would be taken into account before Cabinet.  
 
Proposed by Cllr S Jones, seconded by Cllr J Atwal. 
 
Decision 
That it be recommended to Cabinet that it: 

1. Supports the adoption and supporting definitions for the 7 local 

protected characteristics.  

2. Approves the EDI Strategy and Action Plan 2024-2027 

3. Approves the supporting detailed EDI Action Plan which covers the 

period 2024-2027.  

 
 

19.   Towards a New Model for Day Opportunities in Dorset 
 
The Corporate Director for Adult Commissioning and Improvement introduced the 
report and gave a presentation to the committee. The presentation set out the set 
out the background and purpose of the project, consultation activity that was 
undertaken, an explanation of the proposed hub and spoke model, and the 
principles that would guide development of the project.  
 
Members discussed the report and asked questions of the officers. The following 
points were raised during the discussion: 
 

• In response a question on the cost of buildings, officers stated the contract 
with CareDorset was approximately £5 million. There would not be a saving 
from the work or a loss of buildings, however there would be better value for 
money from buildings. 

• A member felt that there could be savings from buildings where some 
buildings could be sold or repurposed due to a very low number of people 
using the day centre. 

• When the future model was agreed, there would be a review of the 
properties. This had been done at a high-level by the Day Opportunities 
Task and Finish Group 

Page 7



4 

• The hub and spoke model would encourage natural connectivity between 
people taking part in day opportunities, and it could encourage others to 
take part who currently do not use day opportunities. 

• CareDorset spend approximately £2.5 million on buying from the private 
sector so people using Care Dorset had access to opportunities being run 
by the private sector. 

• Transport to day centres from rural areas was an issue, and transport was 
often underutilised. The current transport model was not viable for the 
future, however there would always be need for some kind of transport. The 
council only provided transport support for Care Dorset attendance. 

 
Proposed by Cllr S Jones, seconded by Cllr W Chakawhata. 
 
Decision 
That the adoption of the model and the approach to its implementation be 
recommended to Cabinet. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
The committee adjourned for a comfort break at 11.38am and reconvened at 
11.55am. 
 

20.   Community Safety Plan 2023-26 (2024-25 refresh), Pan-Dorset Reducing 
Reoffending Strategy 2024-27, and Serious Violence Strategy 2024-25 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Housing introduced the report and outlined 
the development of the plans and strategies through the Dorset Community Safety 
Partnership. The Service Manager for Community Safety explained the statutory 
duties around the Community Safety Plan, Reducing Reoffending Strategy, the 
Serious Violence Strategy and explained that Dorset had strong partnership 
arrangements in place for community safety.  
 
Committee members reviewed the report and asked questions of the officers. The 
following points were raised: 
 

• There was a link with the prison service for reducing reoffending through 
the Dorset Criminal Justice Board. 

• There was a correlation between not being in education and young people 
offending, in particular when they have communication and language 
needs. 

• The Government had announced a curriculum review and most people in 
the sector would like to see more vocational subjects and a focus on skills 
for life and a broader range of subject options, enabling more young people 
to succeed.  

• There was a commitment to early intervention for young people at risk of 
entering the youth justice system, including intervening earlier, at the point 
of repeat suspensions from education. 

• A member sought to extend Operation Encompass to early years settings 
and asked for further commitment to this to help tackle domestic abuse. 
This was a police initiative so the police would need to take this forward. 

Page 8



5 

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, and Skills 
undertook to follow up this matter further.  

 
Proposed by Cllr A Todd, seconded by Cllr C Jones. 
 
Decision 
That the Community Safety Plan 2023-26 (2024-25 refresh), Pan-Dorset Reducing 
Reoffending Strategy 2024-27, and Serious Violence Strategy 2024-25 be 
recommended to Cabinet and Full Council for adoption. 
 
 

21.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.22 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



People and Health Overview Committee 

29 October 2024 

Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 
 

For Recommendation to Cabinet 

Cabinet Member and Portfolio:  
Cllr G Taylor, Health and Housing     

   
Local Councillor(s):  
All 
 
Executive Director: 
J Price, Executive Director of People - Adults  
     
Report Author: Richard Conway 
Job Title: Service Manager Housing Standards 
Tel:  01929 557267 
Email:  richard.conway@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 

Report Status:  Public    (the exemption paragraph is N/A) 

 
Brief Summary: 

The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 
requires Councils to publish a policy if it wishes to provide assistance in a range 
of areas related to private sector housing. The attached policy sets out the 
discretionary and mandatory financial assistance Dorset Council wishes to offer 
including conditions and eligibility criteria for residents living in Dorset.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the People and Health Overview Committee recommend to Cabinet: 
 

1. That they adopt the Dorset Council Private Sector Housing Assistance 
Policy attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

2. that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director Housing and 
Community Safety in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Health and 
Housing to: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:richard.conway@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


(a) Make minor amendments to the policy to comply with legislation and 
guidance.  

(b) Suspend the approval of any discretionary housing assistance offered 
in this policy.  

(c) Introduce new assistance to help private residential property should 
funding become available. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:    
   
The Council is required by law to adopt and publish a policy detailing any 
assistance it wishes to offer to improve private residential property.  
 
Financial assistance has several aims. It is targeted to: 

• Improve the quality of the housing stock in Dorset 

• Improve the ability of disabled people to access their property 

• Reduce carbon emissions 

• Improve people’s health.  

• Allow the Council to take advantage of and facilitate the uptake of external 
funding. 

Council last approved this policy in November 2020, Appendix 2 sets out the 
significant changes in this policy. Once approved the new policy replaces the 
existing policy. 
 
1. Financial Implications 

1.1 The policy operates within existing budgets, approving it will place no new 

demands on Council budgets.
[...]
............................... 8 

7.0 Home Loan ................................................................................................................... 9 

8.0 Park Home Loan ......................................................................................................... 10 

9.0 Empty Property Loan ................................................................................................. 10 

10.0 Healthy Homes Dorset ............................................................................................... 11 

11.0 Energy Efficiency Grants (ECO grants) .................................................................... 12 

12.0 Energy Efficiency Loans. .......................................................................................... 13 

13.0 Energy Improvement Grant ....................................................................................... 13 

14.0 Loans administered by Lendology CIC. ................................................................... 16 

15.0 Equality and the Armed Forces Covenant ............................................................... 18 

  

Page 18



Rev 8 2.10.24 

 

3 
 

1.0 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 
 

Introduction 
The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 

enables Councils to provide a range of housing assistance. This policy sets out the 

discretionary and mandatory financial assistance Dorset Council offers to eligible 

residents to improve or adapt their property in the Dorset Council area.  

 

2.0 Amendments and Suspension to the Policy 

 

Cabinet agreed on (awaiting cabinet approval), that authority is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Housing and Community Safety in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Public Health, Environmental Health, Housing, Community Safety and 
Regulatory Service to: 
 

a. Make minor amendments to the policy to comply with any amendments to 
relevant legislation and guidance.  
b. Suspend the approval of any discretionary housing assistance offered in this 
policy.  
c. Introduce new assistance to this policy related to private residential property 
should funding become available. 

 

Remaining independent in your home 

3.0 Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) and discretionary DFG Top up 
Grant. 

 
Homeowner Tenant 

Park 
home 
owner 

Landlord 
Max 

Grant £ 
Means 
Tested 

Who to 
contact 

Disabled Facilities 
Grant 

 

✓ 

 

✓ 

 

✓ 

 

✓
1 

 
£30,000 

 

Yes 

Dorset 
Accessible 

Homes 
Service  

DFG 

Top-up Grant 

 

✓ 

 

✓ 

 

✓ 

 

✓
1 

 

£15,000 

 

No 

Dorset 
Accessible 

Homes 
Service  

1 Eligibility criteria apply. 

 
3.1 Disabled Facilities Grant is a mandatory form of assistance for works and 

adaptations to homes to improve access and allow disabled people to remain 

independent in their own home. All DFGs are delivered through the Dorset 

Accessible Homes Service. It is recognised that in some cases the maximum 

statutory grant of £30,000 is insufficient to meet the assessed need and an additional 

£15,000 DFG Top up Grant is offered (subject to funds being available). The 

discretionary top up may be withdrawn with immediate effect and the ability to 

Page 19



Rev 8 2.10.24 

 

4 
 

withdraw this discretionary assistance applies to any DFG top up that is not yet 

formally approved. 

 

3.2 DFG Grant Conditions 

This is a summary of  the legislation relating to the conditions that apply to DFGs 

under the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996. For more 

detailed information refer to the Act and to any relevant regulations made under the 

Act. All works must be assessed as ‘necessary and appropriate’ and   ’reasonable 

and practical’. In arriving at a decision as to whether the adaptations are ’necessary 

and appropriate’, there is a requirement to consult with Occupational Therapy Teams 

based in Adult and Children’s Services. 

 
3.3      Carrying out an
[...]
to an Equality Impact Assessment (See 
Appendix 2). 

15.2 In providing financial assistance we are committed to ensuring that no one is 
discriminated against based on their age, disability, employment status, ethnic 
or national origins, race or colour, marital status, religious or political beliefs, 
responsibilities for children or dependents, gender or gender reassignment, 
sexuality, social class, or unrelated criminal convictions. 

15.3 Dorset Council actively supports the Armed Forces Covenant, a promise from 
the nation that those who serve or have served in the armed forces and their 
families are treated fairly. Dorset Council reserves the right to use its 
discretion to ensure members of the armed forces community face no 
disadvantage compared to other citizens in the provision of our services. 

15.4 Fostering: Dorset Council actively supports applications from people who are 
considering or already fostering children.  

15.5 A version of this policy can be provided in large print upon request. 

 

Page 34



Appendix 2 

Private Sector Assistance Policy 

What’s changed – The main amendments to the existing policy. 

 

What has changed Why 

Amended to reflect new portfolio 
holder name and new date of 
approval by cabinet 

Update of policy which was originally approved in 2020. 

DFG Top up Grant: Inclusion of a 
discretionary payment to top up a 
disabled facilities grant.  

This additional assistance is offered due to the increasing 
cost of building materials and other building costs. 

Moving on Grant  
Additional assistance to help 
disabled people move to a more 
suitable home. 

Assistance removes the barriers for some disabled people 
moving to a more suitable home.   

Energy Improvement Grant: 
assistance to help disabled 
people with energy efficiency and 
heating upgrades.  

Provided as part of the cost-of-living crisis response from the 
Council.  

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



EQIA Private Sector Housing
[...]
vernment/news/new-ofsted-report-finds-schools-need-to-add-depth-to-their-re-curriculum
https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/rwapproach/
https://www.theosthinktank.co.uk/comment/2021/05/12/worldviews-film
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-inspection-handbook-eif/school-inspection-handbook-for-september-2023
https://www.churchofengland.org/about/education-and-schools/church-schools-and-academies/siams-inspections#siams-2023-documents--resources
https://www.churchofengland.org/about/education-and-schools/church-schools-and-academies/siams-inspections#siams-2023-documents--resources
https://www.churchofengland.org/about/education-and-schools/church-schools-and-academies/religious-education
https://www.churchofengland.org/about/education-and-schools/church-schools-and-academies/religious-education
https://www.churchofengland.org/sites/default/files/2019-11/2019-spiritual-development-interpretations-of-spiritual-developments-in-the-classroom.pdf
https://www.churchofengland.org/sites/default/files/2019-11/2019-spiritual-development-interpretations-of-spiritual-developments-in-the-classroom.pdf


People and Health Overview Committee 

Work Programme 
 

 

Meeting Date: 29 October 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy 
 

This policy sets out the discretionary 
and mandatory financial assistance 
Dorset Council offers to eligible 
residents to improve or adapt their 
property in the Dorset Council area. 
The Council are required by The 
Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) 
Order 2002 to agree and publish a 
policy for any housing assistance it 
wishes to offer. 
 

Richard Conway – Service 
Manager for Housing 
Standards 
 
Cllr Gill Taylor – Cabinet 
Member for Health and 
Housing 

Consideration by Cabinet on 19 
November 2024. 

Families First for Children 
Pathfinder Progress Update 
 
 

To receive an update and to review 
the progr
[...]
orporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn) 

Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) and budget strategy - 
update 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
To receive a budget update for 
2025/26. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
19 Nov 2024 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Capital 
Strategy 

Sean Cremer, Corporate 
Director for Finance and 
Commercial  
sean.cremer@dorsetcouncil
.gov.uk 
Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn) 

P
age 190



 
Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 

Decision is 
Due 

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and 

Date of meeting(s) 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

Private Sector Housing Assistance 
Policy 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
This policy set out the discretionary 
and mandatory financial assistance 
Dorset Council offer to eligible 
residents to improv or adapt their 
property in the DORSET Council 
area. The Council are required by the 
Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) 
Order 2002 to agree and publish a 
policy for any housing assistance it 
wishes to offer.  

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
19 Nov 2024 
 

People and Health 
Overview Committee  
29 Oct 2024  
 

Cabinet Member for 
Health and Housing 

Richard Conway, Service 
Manager for Housing 
Standards  
richard.conway@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - 
Adults (Jonathan Price) 

Designing out severe hardship and 
improving social mobility in Dorset 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
To establish a cross-directorate and 
multi-agency taskforce with the 
purpose of improving social mobility, 
reducing poverty, and ensuring 
cohesive responses across the 
Council and with wider partners. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
19 Nov 2024 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
26 Jun 2024  
 

Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services, 
Education and Skills 

Alice Deacon, Corporate 
Director for Commissioning 
[...]
bus for RE

	10 Committee's Work Programme and Cabinet's Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan - October 2024 to January 2025
	Shareholder Committee for Care Dorset Holdings Ltd Forward Plan - September to December 2024
	The Shareholder Committee for the Dorset Centre of Excellence Forward Plan - September to December 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 29 OCTOBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Beryl Ezzard (Chair), Will Chakawhata (Vice-Chair), Louise Bown, 
Carole Jones, Cathy Lugg, Steve Murcer, Jon Orrell and Andy Todd 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Jindy Atwal and Stella Jones 
 
Also present: Cllr Clare Sutton and Cllr David Taylor 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Bridget Bolwell, Cllr Craig Monks, Cllr Steve Robinson, 
Cllr Gill Taylor and Cllr Kate Wheller 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director for Housing), George Dare (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), Amanda Davis (Corporate Director for Education and Learning), Paul 
Dempsey (Executive Director of People - Children), Antony Nash (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) and Richard Conway (Service Manager for Housing Standards) 
  

 
22.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jindy Atwal and Stella 
Jones. 
  
 

23.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

24.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 
 

25.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

26.   Councillor Questions 
 
There were no questions submitted by councillors. 
 
 



2 

27.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

28.   Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Housing introduced the report. The policy had 
several significant inclusions in it, compared to the existing policy. These 
inclusions were a discretionary payment to top up a disabled facilities grant, a 
Moving On Grant to help disabled people move to a more suitable home, and an 
Energy Improvement Grant, which helped disabled people with energy efficiency 
and heating upgrades. Funding would be provided through existing budgets. 
 
Members discussed the report and asked questions. During discussion, the 
following points were raised: 
 

• There were some disparities between grants. These were caused as a 
result of different legislation, how complex they were to administer, and any 
conditions that are on the grant scheme. 

• Properties that needed remedial work were generally older properties, but 
there were challenges in both rural and urban areas for remedial work. 

• Empty homes were identified through council tax lists. However, there was 
a role for ward councillors to help report empty homes. If property owners 
cannot bring an empty home back into use, then the council could consider 
a Compulsory Purchase Order. 

• The level of risk identified in the report should be reviewed if there was a 
chance of not receiving government funding for the next year. 

• Interest rates on loans were generally around 4%. The length of time for 
repayment varied. 

• Grants and loans were publicised through the council’s website, and leaflets 
were available. It was a challenge to ensure all grants were in the same 
place, because they were wide-ranging, and it was a challenge to ensure 
they were in plain English, because of specific conditions. The website 
page could be reviewed to ensure it was accessible as possible. 

• Eco 4 was a complex grant that was funded using money from utilities 
companies. It was available periodically throughout the year for different 
people. Feedback was given to government asking it to be simplified, so 
people can understand what is available. 

• Some grants and loans had clawbacks if the property was sold. This would 
be means tested for Disabled Facilities Grants but it would not be for loans. 

 
The Committee requested an all-member webinar on grants that were available.  
 
Proposed by Cllr J Orrell, seconded by Cllr C Jones. 
 
Decision: 
That it be recommended to Cabinet: 
 

1. That they adopt the Dorset Council Private Sector Housing Assistance 
Policy attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 



3 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director Housing and 

Community Safety in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Health and 
Housing to: 

 
(a) Make minor amendments to the policy to comply with legislation and 

guidance.  
(b) Suspend the approval of any discretionary housing assistance offered in 

this policy.  
(c) Introduce new assistance to help private residential property should 

funding become available. 
 
 

29.   Families First for Children Pathfinder Progress Update 
 
The Executive Director for People – Children introduced the progress report to the 
committee. The Council was chosen by the Department for Education to take part 
in the Pathfinder, and the new Government is supportive of the Pathfinder. The 
progress since implementing the Pathfinder was outlined. There was a lead 
person to evaluate the implementation; the council was receiving positive 
feedback from families, with partner organisations feeling more involved in child 
protection and decision making.  
 
Members of the committee discussed the progress update and asked further 
questions of officers and the Cabinet Member. The following points were raised: 
 

• There was a need to know whether the Government would support further 
funding of the Pathfinder into the future. It would be difficult to deliver 
without funding. 

• The Pathfinder had benefits for prevention and early intervention. There 
was more success in ensuring families do not get to a point of crisis, which 
was expensive for the council. 

• It was too early to identify savings, however it was anticipated that savings 
may be made from fewer children going into care, and through reduced 
legal costs through providing early intervention.  

• The three local authorities taking part in the Pathfinder were meeting the 
minimum requirements set by the Department for Education. However, it 
was difficult to compare them because the had different operational and 
delivery models.  

• There were approximately 440 children in care and this number was slowly 
reducing. The number of child protection plans and children in need had 
also reduced. The national average for each of these was rising, which may 
make further progress to reduce these numbers more difficult. 

• A member had a concern about information sharing, which should be made 
more effective to improve the experience that families have. 

• The council has commissioned Triple P to continue which enabled families 
to receive flexible support. This would be shared with providers and 
communities, offering them training to become a Triple P practitioner. 

• There was multi-agency collaboration for implementing the Pathfinder. An 
officer from the police and the health sector had been seconded into the 
project team. There was collaboration with adult social care through 



4 

Safeguarding Families Together which helped with drug abuse, mental 
health, and domestic abuse.  

• Feedback has been given to the Department for Education to ask for 
funding to the police and Department for Health and Social Care so they 
can effectively support the scheme. 

 
The Committee supported the on-going participation in the Families First for 
Children Pathfinder programme and congratulated all who were supporting its 
implementation. 
 
 

30.   Dorset SACRE Common Agreed Syllabus 
 
The Corporate Director for Education and Learning introduced the report on the 
Dorset Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education’s (SACRE) agreed 
syllabus. There was a statutory duty for religious education to be delivered in 
school and for local authorities to adopt a syllabus. It would provide teachers an 
outline of the curriculum that they need to deliver.  
 
Following a question about how it would be implemented, members were advised 
that the council would encourage schools to implement the syllabus; it would be 
promoted through communications and training offers on the new syllabus. Ofsted 
were the regulator so they could check its implementation 
 
The Chair of Dorset SACRE was grateful for the support of the Education Authority 
and was looking forward to launching the syllabus. 
 
Proposed by Cllr C Jones, seconded by Cllr W Chakawhata. 
 
Decision: 
That the Dorset SACRE syllabus be recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 
 

31.   Committee's Work Programme and Cabinet's Forward Plan 
 
There were no comments on the Committee’s work programme or the Cabinet 
Forward Plan. 
 
 

32.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00 - 3.31 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 


